SERV I C E  MANUA L
COF F E E  MACH I N E
ZN 100 PRO
Service manual ZN100 V 6.0
CONTENTS
2
1 GENERAL SAFETY NOTES 5
2 MAIN COMPONENTS 6

7)   Non-waste disposal symbols
8-10)   Marks of conformity
Serial number codification
Example:
Coffee Machine
Type  9737/ZENIUS/ZN100 PRO
220-240V   50/60Hz 1560-1860W
110 59Z N1M 0395 78G 0SC
1
7
9
8
10
2
3
5
6
4
110 59Z N1M 0395 78G 0SC
Checksum value (based on module 35)
Color version
Mains plug version
Mains voltage
Machine partner codification
Incremental number per production day
Production site
Machine type
Day of production (59 = 28.2.)
Year of production (2011)
M A I N   C O M P O N E N T S
Service manual ZN100 V 6.0 13
2.7 Fluid system
Water flowing through machine keep fluid system (illustrate blue and red water flow)
Tube list
Flowmeter
Water tank
Pump
Venting
E-valve
Check Valve
Pressure
Valve
Brewing unit
Color of tube number
indicate temperature
(blue/cold - red/hot)
Cup
T-connector
Y-connector
Piston
Thermoblock
Hot water E-valve
8
6
7 9
54
2
1
3
10
11
Nr. Con A Con B Temperature
1. Water tank connector Flowmeter Cold
2. Flowmeter Pump Cold
3. Pump Y-connector Cold
4. Y-connector Check valve Cold
5. Check valve Thermoblock Cold
6. Thermoblock T-connector Hot
7. T-connector Pressure valve Hot
8. T-connector Hot water E-valve Hot
9. Hot water E-valve Hot water outlet Hot
10. Y-connector Venting E-valve Cold
11. Venting E-valve Water tank connector Cold
1
A
B
C
D
E
I
J
K
L
M
N O
F
G